
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JEFFREY AND CHRISTY VICE

COMPLAINANTS

FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE,
INC.

DEFENDANT

)
)
)
) CASE NO.

) 2013-00010
)
)

)
)

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER

Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. {"Fleming-Mason" ) is hereby notified

that it has been named as defendant in a formal complaint filed on January 3, 2013, a

copy of which is attached hereto.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 19, Fleming-Mason is HEREBY ORDERED

to satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within ten

days of the date of service of this Order.

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this

proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record.

By the Commission

ATTES
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KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMM! SSION
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Formal Complaint
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Wherefore, complainant asks )HF'; I" "
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(Specifically state th relief desired.)
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r

, Kentucky, this 7 day
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(Mont )

(Your Sign@tore-" ~
'Name

and address of attorney, if any) Date

*Complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization having the right to file a
complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral or unsigned

complaints will be entertained or acted upon by the commission.



807 KAR 5:001. Rules of procedure.

Section 12. Formal Complaints.

(1)Contents of complaint. Each complaint shall be headed "Before the Public Service Commission," shall set out the
names of the complainant and the name of the defendant, and shall state:

(a) The full name and post office address of the complainant.

(b) The full name and post office address of the defendant.

(c) Fully, clearly, and with reasonable certainty, the act or thing done or omitted to be done, of which complaint is
made, with a reference, where practicable, to the law, order, or section, and subsections, of which a violation is
claimed, and such other matters, or facts, if any, as may be necessary to acquaint the commission fully with the
details of the alleged violation. The complainant shall set forth definitely the exact relief which is desired (see
Section 15(1)of this administrative regulation).

(2) Signature. The complaint shall be signed by the complainant or his attorney, if any, and if signed by such attorney,
shall show his post office address. Complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization
having the right to file a complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral
or unsigned complaints wili be entertained or acted upon by the commission.

(3) Number of copies required. At the time the complainant files his original complaint, he must also file copies
thereof equal in number to ten (10) more than the number of persons or corporations to be served.

(4) Procedure on filing of complaint.

(a) Upon the filing of such complaint, the commission will immediately examine the same to ascertain whether
it establishes a prima facie case and conforms to this administrative regulation. If the commission is of the opinion
that the complaint does not establish a prima facie case or does not conform to this administrative regulation, it will

notify the complainant or his attorney to that effect, and opportunity may be given to amend the complaint within a
specified time: If the complaint is not so amended within such time or such extension thereof as the commission, for

good cause shown, may grant, it wiil be dismissed.

(b) If the commission is of the opinion that such complaint, either as originally fiied or as amended, does
establish a prima facie case and conforms to this administrative regulation, the commission will serve an order upon

such corporations or persons complained of under the hand of its secretary and attested by its seal, accompanied by

a copy of said complaint, directed to such corporation or person and requiring that the matter complained of be
satisfied, or that the complaint be answered in writing within ten (10) days from the date of service of such order,

provided that the commission may, in particular cases, require the answer to be filed within a shorter time.

(5) Satisfaction of the complaint. If the defendant desires to satisfy the complaint, he shall submit to the commission,

within the time allowed for satisfaction or answer, a statement of the relief which he is willing to give. Upon the

acceptance of this offer by the complainant and the approval of the commission, no further proceedings need be

taken.

(6) Answer to complaint. If satisfaction be not made as aforesaid, the corporation or person complained of must file

an answer to the complaint, with certificate of service on other parties endorsed thereon, within the time specified in

the order or such extension thereof as the commission, for good cause shown, may grant. The answer must contain

a specific denial of such material allegations of the complaint as controverted by the defendant and also a statement

of any new matter constituting a defense. If the answering parly has no information or belief upon the subject

sufficient to enable him to answer an allegation of the complaint, he may so state in his answer and place his denial

upon that ground (see Section 15(2) of this administrative regulation).



807 KAR 5:001. Rules of procedure.

Section 15. Forms.

(1) In all practice before the Commission, the following forms shall be followed insofar as
practicable:

(a) Formal complaint.

(b) Answer.

(c) Application.

(d) Notice of adjustment of rates.

(2) Forms of formal complaint.
(3) Form of answer to formal complaint.
(4) Form of application.
(5) Form of notice to the commission of adjustment of rates



Before the Public Service Commission

(Insert name of complainant)
Complainant

vs.

(Insert name of each defendant)
Defendant

)
)
) No.

)
)
)
)

(To be inserted by the secretary)

COMPLAINT

The complaint of (here insert full name of each complainant) respectfully shows:

(a) That (here state name, occupation and post office address of each complainant).

(b) That (here insert full name, occupation and post office address of each defendant).

(c) That (here insert fully and clearly the specific act or thing complained of, such facts as
are necessary to give a full understanding of the situation, and the law, order, or rule,
and the section or sections thereof, of which a violation is claimed).

WHEREFORE, complainant asks (here state specifically the relief desired).
C'i

Dated at > Ab ( >9 >L)>j, , Kentucky, this 2 day

of

j
t'1 4

(Nape f each complainant)

(Name and address of attorney, if any)



Description of Events:

In December 2010 are HVAC system malfunctioned and quit working. Upon a heating and air

serviceman inspecting our unit he told us that it had been hit by an overvoltage because our

contactor in our unit was welded shut. After the occurrence we informed Fleming Mason and

they said it was not their fault that they would send in an insurance claim from the company to

see if it would compensate us for the loss. FME insurance company notified us that they would

not cover the unit. Since then we have lost many appliances and electronic equipment in our

home. A timeline of appliances and equipment lost, along with event dates located in the

investigation report. We have been having issues with FME since 2008. We are constantly at

least once every week or two we are losing electricity through blinks or power outages and also

have issues with low voltage. FME mentioned that we should purchase the HOMEGUARD

system to protect our home. They stated to us that if we have any additional losses that they

would cover ALL lost items in the home in the event of power surge or voltage being the issue

of destruction of the item. In May 2012 I spoke with CEO of Fleming Mason Energy Chris Perry

about my appliances and equipment failures and to my surprise he stated "the experts

opinion's that you provided were just trying to pass the buck off on Fleming Mason Energy", I

quickly informed him that they had no reason to pass the buck off on to FME because the

equipment was not purchased from them. The experts we contracted to possibly repair our

equipment had no knowledge of anything going on with FME at the time, we simply took our

appliances and equipment to them to get fixed. We purchased the HOMEGUARD system on

May 12, 2011 with the understanding if ANYTHING else was damaged it would be replaced. We

continued to lose appliances; when we lost our television in January 2012, we were told by FME

to send our in home surge protector back to HOMEGUARD to be tested. We were informed by

HOMEGUARD that it did not sustain high voltage. Upon receipt that they would not cover our

television, we decided to contact the Public Service Commission for investigation into our

energy supply. It was found by the public service commission that FME told us to send in the

wrong item to be inspected by HOMEGUARD. FME did not know that there was a surge

protector collar on our horne. After the surge protector collar was sent back to HOMEGUARD

for inspection it was noted that it had sustained long substantial periods of voltage fluctuations,

and they were liable for the items damaged in our home from the time it was installed on our

home. Upon receipt of our claim form from HOMEGUARD we were notified that we could only

claim "white appliances" on our claim and could not receive compensation on our computers,

televisions, water heater, heating and air unit, or other equipment lost. FME told us it would

cover every electronic item in our home. So the damaged collar was left on our home for at

least 6 months and during that time period we lost even more appliances and equipment due

to FME's negligence and lack of knowledge of the HOMEGUARD system that FME sold us. If

FME would have known to test the collar upon the initial complaint we could have saved even

more appliances and more money. After receiving the letter from HOMEGUARD informing us



that we could submit a claim for damages, a week or two later we received a letter from FME

stating they would no longer be offering the HOMEGUARD system. We find it very convenient

that they are no longer offering the HOMEGUARD system. This has been going on for years and

FME never took interest in remedying the problem until we contacted the Public Service

Commission. FME always states that the reason we have problems is because we are at the end

of their service grid. We feel we should receive the same customer service as every other FME

customer regardless of where we are on their service grid. We feel FME has been neglect and

at times impossible to work with. We have gotten to a point were we cannot afford to replace

another piece of equipment in our horne. We are an average income family and we have spent

thousands of dollars on replacing appliances in a home that is only six years old. We have

included two random letters from residents in our neighborhood that have experiences the

same issues described in this letter of events.
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HVAC: 52600.00 Heat Panel: 5 845.00

Television: Phillips $1600.00Sanyo $1100.00

Computers: S 850.00 HP $799.00 Compaq

Hot Water Heater: $ 1180.00

Microwave: 5125.00

Electric Bills in December 2010, January 2010, February 2010

Our electric bills in the winter usually average between 300.00 to 425.00 a month, the month that our

HVAC unit went out our electric bills were between 600.00 to 750.00. I feel that since our unit went our

because of a power surge, that we should not have to pay the higher electric bills. We should be

compensated for the difference in the electric bills, because they were higher than normal.

HorneGuard Protection issued us a check for 4, 143.60however that was only for our "white appliance"

that we lost during the power surges. I was told by Fleming Mason Energy "Mary Beth" that the

HOMEGUARD would cover "Anything" that was lost in our home due to power surges. After review of
the meter collar and preparing for compensation on our appliances and horne goods, we found that

HOMEGUARD only covered our "white appliances". We feel we should be covered for all items lost

during the events. We had to take many days off work and 5 trips to Lexington at 50.00 each just to
return computers that crashed during this process. We have spent many days on the phone with

Fleming Mason Energy reporting problem after problem with our electric services. i ieel v.u shool!»
"!;',.','e!'w e i!isa!!cui!!!!'! ! u!!~x' n','i o!>le!.'Is -'.'.i,"'! -" !n Jr)or ~''!n l!:"; '" na') e n!(!J!!!'~n('la l i'u! rc!s!ti J')»

!o!!!el~.:,ci. In!a!. i',:,— !:a~e.'f,:.lu ',o!'uni!!c',; s<) i! 'Ji'. !)!:.)i!r..!",.~.I! I','n).;:'.':!n,'-',!!::.oclr!"on'-'



Re: Electrical voltage spikes from Fleming Mason at 19 Quarterhorse Alley Sharpsburg

Ky.

Date: 12-16-2012

My name is Ed Catchings and I have lived at the above listed address for almost nine

years. The entire time I have lived here we h ve had a extreme inconsistently problems

with electrical voltage increases that has resulted in everything from blowing light bulbs

to destroying electrical appliances. Some of the damages caused by the voltage increases

are listed below.

1. We have had to replace all of our standard light bulbs with florescent bulbs and

they wiH only last about a fourth of the expected life spand.

2. I have had three microwave ovens to go bad after a series of voltage spikes.

3. I had to replace the control board on my refrigerator that was only 8 years old this

year after a large voltage spike during clear weather anu then had another one

three months later and had to purchase another refrigerator.

4. I Imd to replace my satellite receiver.

5. I have had three DUD players that had to be replaced.

I am not the only resident in the Plantations that is having these problem with

Fleming Mason Electric.

Edward Catchings



Product/Service Complaint

Situation: Power interruptions beyond my control

"How would you feel if your power blinked today>" I will tell you how I feel, anxious,

worried, threatened, just to name a few. I do not make hundreds of thousands of dollar

per year nor do I have a "rainy day fund" that has the same amount of cash as does "my

co-op". So I get a little excited every time that my power blinks. I worry about what

appliance may not come back on. I worry about little luxury items like the hot tub,

whirlpool tub 8z flat screen TV. I worry because I have worked a long hard day to acquire

such items k cannot readily run out k replace them.

We all know that electronics are sensitive to power fluctuations 8i we do the best that we

can to protect them. Most of us have Home Owners Insurance that will protect from

lighting strikes or surges as they are usually referred too. There are also the small power

strips that you can buy from Walmart for just a few dollars that will also help protect your

valuables from these "surges". But who pays for "low voltage problemsP" Fleming Mason

RECC says that they are not responsible. The insurance company says they are not going

to pay. Actually I had an insurance agent at my house one day quoting a policy when my

power fluctuated. It just so happens that this same agent is on the "Board of Directors" at
Fleming Mason RECC, Mr. Lonnie Vice. I asked him "ifan electronic device failed due to
these voltage fluctuations would your insurance company pay for it?" His reply was "no."

Then I asked "would Fleming Mason RECCP" His reply was again "no."So I ask you
"whoP

Let it be known that my family has reported every occurrence to Fleming Mason RECC Bi

at their request we have asked them to note these such occurrences to our files. I was

shocked to only find four occurrences documented. I feel very confident when I say that it

is closer to forty then to four. It's very disappointing to have just one power source

because I would sure give another vendor a chance.

In closing I want to say that we are very blessed that as of today we have not had a loss

but some of our neighbors aren't that lucky. These losses can skyrocket quickly when we

are talking about electronics. All we are asking for is conditioned power that is stable 8z

suitable for todays electronics. Please help our voices to be heard!

Respectfully; Richard Lee, ip'4 Trotters Trl, Sharpsburg Ky 4o374 6o6/748/27>9



Thu 10/18/2012 4:01 PM T jhawkins
line had blinked right out of sub station did not blink anymore could
not get a hold of him J,Hawkins

Tue 10/9/2012 4:03 PM T KJBROWN
RICHARD CALLED AND THEY ARE STILL HAVING PROBLEMS WITH THEIR POWER
GOING OFF AND ON A LOT. HE LIVES CLOSE TO JEFF VICE WHO HAS ALSO HAD
MAJOR PROBLEMS. PLEASE CHECK.

Serv/ceOrder Notes: 145557 Page 1 of 1



Thu 6/14/2012 8:00AM T jhawkins
have worked on this Rob Faris found an animal on line that could have
cuased the blink J.Hawkins

Frl 6/1/2012 12."01 PM T PMCFARLANO
CUSTOMER IS HAVING PROBLEMS WITH OUTAGES AT LEAST TI/ICE A WEEK. THEY
HAVE CHECKED WITH NEIGHBORS IN THE SUBDIVISION AND THEY HAVE
EXPERIENCED THE SAME THING. THE LEE'S SAID IT WENT OFF TWICE
YESTERDAY, MAY 31, 2012. PLEASE CHECK

Serv/oeOrder Notes: 539592 Page 5 of1



Steven L. Beshear
Governor

Leonard K. Peters
Secretary
Energy and Environment Cabinet
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Commonwealth of Kentucky
public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.
P,o. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong
Chairman

James W. Gardner
Vice Chairman

Linda Breathitt
Commissioner

November 21, 2012

Mr. and Mrs. Jeff Vice
86 Appaloosa Tl all
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Vice:

Attached is the Complaint Investigation Report conducted from your informal complaint
against Fleming-Mason Energy to Consumer Services on June 28, 2012. The staffs report is
based on a review of its own investigation and information provided to the Commission by the
utility and the compiainant.

If you wish to pursue this matter further, you may file a formal complaint with the
Commission through the provisions of 807 KAR 5:001, Sections 12 through 15 {copy enclosed).
The Commission may or may not elect to establish a formal case based upon the merits of the
petition.

Please feel free to call me at 1-800-772-4636 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

Ginny S ith, Director
Consumer Services

Kentuckyunbridledspirit.corn gerffucky
'NBSIOLED5PIRIT'n Equal Opportunity Employer IWFID



INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TO: Ginny Smith, Director —Consumer Se ices
Kyle Willard, Director —Engineering

FROM: Eric Bowman, Manager —Electric 8 Communications Branch g
Jeff Moore

DATE: November 20, 2012

SUBJECT: Complaint Investigation Report- Complaint filed by Jeff and Christy Vice
regarding Fleming-Mason Energy service.

On June 28, 2012, Jeff and Christy Vice submitted a complaint through the
PSC's Consumer Inquiry System regarding their energy service received from Fleming-
Mason Energy Cooperative ("FME"). In the complaint, Mr. Vice claims that over the
past few years he has experienced frequent power outages and surges resulting in the
loss of several appliances, entertainment equipment, and various other household
appurtenances. On July 3, 2012, ihe complaint was forwarded to the Engineering
Division along with a memo from the Consumer Services Division asking that a voltage
recorder be placed at the Jeff and Christy Vice's home. A copy of the Complaint
Investigation Report is attached io this memo for your review. The Complaint
Investigation Report submitted by the PSC's investigator, Jeff Moore, includes a
summary report, names of the parties involved in the investigation, documents
requested from both FME and the customer pertaining to the complaint, and the
investigator's findings and comments related to the investigation.

Upon receipt of the request to install the PSC's voltage recorder, FME and Mr.
Vice were contacted by the investigator to discuss the complaint and to schedule a time
and date to install the PSC voltage recorder ai Mr. Vice's home. Additionally, a meeting
was scheduled with FME to review the complaint and install the PSC voltage recorder at
the transformer pole serving Mr. Vice's home. Commission staff met with both parties
on August 8, 2012, and the PSC voltage recorder was installed. The PSC voltage
recorder remained in place until it was removed by the investigator on August 30, 2012.
A summary of the results can be found in the Findings section on page 3 of the
Complaint Investigation Report. More detailed results from both the PSC and FME
voltage recorders are on file in the PSC Meter Standards Laboratory and are available
upon request. Upon review of the investigation report, there are a few details related to
the complaint that Engineering staff feel should be highlighted.

The investigation report contains a letter sent from FME to Mr. Vice regarding an

outage which occurred on November 30, 2009. The Vices had contacted FME about
the outage anct subsequent damage to their heat pump as a result. In their response,



Jeff and Christy Vice Complaint Investigation Report
November 20, 2012
Page 2

FME noted that an outage event had occurred on the specified date as a result of a fault
on the circuit caused in the area due to a set of insulators discovered on a three phase
pole that had begun to break down and track over. FME also stated in their letter to the
Vices dated March 15, 2010, that the fault that occurred had the potential to cause
voltage sags and swells that could be hazardous to sensitive equipment and
electronics. FME submitted a claim to its insurance company in response to a request
from the Vices for reimbursement for the damaged heat pump resulting from the power
outage. On March 8, 2010, Federated Rural Electric Insurance indicated that the
damage to the heat pump was the result of a problem that originated from equipment
failure of a set of insulators on FME's system. However, they claimed that the
equipment failure was not a result of negligence on the part of FME, and no
reimbursement would be granted to the Vices.

After encountering several events, FME encouraged the Vices to have a surge
suppression system installed in their home. On May 12, 2011, FME installed a
HOMEGUARD surge suppression system on the customer's home. The FME
installation involved placement of a surge suppression socket at the customer's meter
base and providing the Vices with a kit containing smaller surge suppression devices to
be utilized in the home. Mr. Vice indicated that they continued to experience power
surges resulting in damage to additional household equipment after the installation of
the HOMEGUARD system. During its meeting with PSC staff on August 8, 2012, FME
indicated that the in-home surge suppression device connected to the damaged
equipment in the Vice home was tested by Schneider Electric Testing. However, at that
time there was no discussion regarding the installation of the surge suppression socket
("collar" ) at the meter base. PSC staff became aware of the presence of the collar on
the meter base during the installation of the PSC voltage recorder at the Vice home.
PSC staff was informed of the presence of the collar when an FME employee removed
the meter at the Vice home to check for signs of damage. Later that afternoon, PSC
staff met with FME to review the events that had taken place at the Vice home. When
asked about the collar installed at the customer's meter base, FME staff seemed
surprised and researched any information they had regarding the installation of the
device and any related test records on the device.

It was later determined that the collar installed at the customer's home had not
been tested. At the request of PSC staff, FME sent the collar to Square D Laboratory
for testing where it was determined that the device had been subjected to a sustained
overvoltage. The device is designed to sound an alert when an event occurs, but no

noticeable alert from the device had been noted prior to or during the time when the
collar was discovered by PSC staff.

The attached report and findings by the investigator conclude this investigation

by Engineering. Please advise if you have any questions related to this report or need
more information related to the findings or the investigator's comments contained
therein. Thank you.



Steven L. Beshear
Governor

I eonard K. Peters
Secretary
Energy and Environment Cabinet

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-1582
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong
Chairman

James W. Gardner
Vice Chairman

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

Utility: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative (FME)

Contact Person: Steve Harn

Complainant{s) Name: Jeff Vice

Address: 86 Appaloosa Lane, Sharpsburg, KY

Phone ifi':

PSC Investigator: Jeff Moore

Field Visit: Yes

Address: 1449 Elizaville Road, Flemingsburg, KY

Phone 4: (606) 845-2661

Complaint 0: 2012-01313

County: Bath

Email:

Complaint Date: 6/28/2012

Date: 8/8/2012

Reason: A complaint filed (pages 6-22) with Consumer Services by Mr. Vice on 6/28/2012 was forwarded to the

Engineering Division requesting a voltage recorder be installed at Mr. Vice's location. FME and Mr, Vice were

contacted about installing the voltage recorder at Mr. Vice's location. The voltage recorder was installed on 8/8/2012

and removed on 8/30/2012.

List Person{s) Involved:

Utility/Company: Chris Perry, Steve Ham, Brandon Hunt, and Joni Hazelrigg.

Customer: Jeff 8 Christy Vice

List Facilities Damaged or Involved: The items Mr. Vice listed as damaged are noted on page 36.

Additional Information Requested From:

Company: Voltage data from FME at Mr. Vice's location, photos of issues discovered on the circuit serving Mr. Vice,

system maps noting location of issues discovered, revised timeline and system maps noting issues discovered on the

circuit feeding Mr. Vice between 8/8/2012 and 8/30/2012, and test results on the surge suppression devices used at

Mr. Vice's home. These documents are noted on pages 45-77.

Customer: All information describing and/or verifying the damaged equipment during the timeline, cost of the

damaged equipment, results/reports from any third-party electrical inspections performed on behalf of the home owner,

test results on the HOMEGUARD equipment used by the home owner (offered through FME at a monthly cost on the

utility bill), a copy of all correspondence between FME and HOMEGUARD pertaining to the claims filed. These

documents are noted on pages 24-43.



Findings: On 7/3/2012 a memo was sent from Customer Services Division to Engineering Division requesting a

voltage recorder be installed at Mr. Jeff Vice's home. Mr. Vice filed a complaint with the Commission on 6/28/2012

stating equipment at his home was damaged due to power outages and power surges. Mr. Vice was contacted to

discuss his complaint and schedule a date and time to install the Meter Standards Laboratory (PSC) voltage recorder.

FME was also contacted to confirm the date and time to install the PSC voltage recorder and review the complaint. On

8/8/2012 a meeting with FME was scheduled to review Mr. Vice*s complaint and install the PSC voltage recorder at the

transformer pole (Mr. Vice is the only customer served from this transformer) serving Mr. Vice's home. During the

meeting with FME the voltage recorder data was reviewed from Mr. Vice's location and a neighbor's location on

Walking Horse Way on August of 2010 and June of 2012. The voltage charts provided by FME are included in the

complaint and are noted on pages 10 and 12. The voltage chart noted on pages 10 and 12 indicate a couple of

noticeable events. During the meeting with FME on 8/8/2012, PSC staff requested the actual data (voltage recordings)

from the recorder installed at Mr. Vice's location. The voltage recorder data was extracted from FME's file and

provided during the follow-up visit on 8/30/2012. The data provided by FME on pages 45 —47 indicate the actual

voltage recorded during the event. During the meeting to review Mr. Vice*s complaint, FME stated they had personnel

inspecting the circuit that fed Mr. Vice for any issues. FME provided a timeline of events (both Distribution and

Transmission) that affected this circuit. Issues discovered from the inspection of the circuit are noted on pages 48- 77.
On 11/30/2009 FME noted a set of insulators found on the circuit that fed Mr. Vice were breaking down and starting to

track over. To explain, the insulators can crack or deteriorate, which can allow voltage to flow across the insulator to

the pole, equipment, or conductors causing a fault which could result in voltage sags and or swells. As stated in a

letter from FME to Mr. Vice, these types of faults can be hazardous to sensitive equipment and electronics. On

3/8/2010, Mrs. Vice called FME requesting reimbursement for a damaged heat pump as a result of the power outage

that occurred on 11/30/2009. FME submitted a claim to its insurance company and the results of the claim are noted

on pages 13-17.
On 5/12/2011 FME made arrangements to install a HOMEGUARD surge suppression system on Mr. Vice's home.

This system was from a third party offered through FME at a.monthly charge on the customer's utility bill. According to

Mr. Vice they experienced issues with power surges after the HOMEGUARD system had been installed, and more

damage to household equipment. During the meeting with FME on 8/8/2012, PSC staff was informed the in-house

surge suppression device connected to the equipment Mr. Vice claimed was damaged had been tested by Schneider

Electric Testing. The test results on the surge suppression device are noted on page 31.

While installing the PSC voltage recorder at Mr. Vice's location, a FME employee removed the meter at the house to

check the meter base installation for signs of damage. At that time I was informed a surge suppression device (socket

the meter plugged into) supplied by HOMEGUARD had been installed. This device was not discussed during our

meeting with FME that morning on 8/8/2012 before leaving to install the PSC voltage recorder. After installing the

voltage recorder we met with FME to review what took place at Mr. Vice's horne. I asked if the surge suppression

device installed at the customers meter had been tested. FME seemed surprised to learn a surge suppression socket

was installed at Mr. Vice's and looked to see if they had any information on this device and records of it being tested.

The discussion during the meeting indicated this device had not been tested. At that time PSC staff suggested the

surge suppression device be tested. These test results were to be added to the additional information requested

during the meeting, and all requested information was made available to the investigator during the visit on 8/30/2012

to remove the PSC voltage recorder installed at Mr. Vice's location.



Investigators Comments: The circuit feeding Mr. Vice has experienced several events from 3/8/2010 to 9/11/2012,

as noted on page 9. Causes listed range from transmission outages, animals contacting energized

equipment/conductors, equipment failure, and storms which can cause faults on a circuit. Although it is difficult to

determine which of these events, if any, caused damage to the Vice's equipment, it is worth noting the documentation

contained in this report does show evidence of power swells and sags on the circuit feeding Mr. Vice's home. A letter

from FME was sent to Mr. Vice on 3/1 5/2010, noting an outage event that occurred on 11/30/2009 and the discovery of

a set of insulators on a three-phase pole breaking down (failing) and tracking over causing a fault on the circuit. As

stated by FME, this can cause voltage swells and sags that can be hazardous to sensitive equipment and electronics.

After experiencing several events FME encouraged the Vice's to have a surge suppression system (HOMEGUARD)

installed. This system was offered at that time through FME at a monthly charge on the customer's bill. On 5/12/2011

FME installed the surge suppression socket at the Vice's meter base and dropped off a kit which contained smaller

surge suppression devices for use in the home. The Vice's stated they experienced events after the HOMEGUARD

system had been installed and claimed that more equipment was damage. The in-house kit provided by

HOMEGUARD was replaced and the surge suppression devices provided in the kit for use in the home was tested.

The test results of the in-house kit did not indicate any overvoltage.

The surge suppression device installed at the meter was sent in for testing and according to Square D Laboratory, the

test results noted on page 32 indicate evidence of overvoltage, The device is designed so a diagnostic indicator (some

type of audible alarm) should alert the user an event has occurred. While installing the PSC voltage recorder on

8/8/2012 and before the device had been sent in for testing, no noticeable alert from the socket suppression device

installed at the customer's meter base was noticed.

The PSC voltage recorder installed at Mr. Vice's location from 8/8/2012 to 8/30/2012 recorded the following minimum

and maximum voltage (v) ranges on VA of 118.0v—126,3v and 118.5v—125.9v for VB. This is within the allowable

tolerances prescribed in KAR 807 5:041, Section 6, Voltages and Frequency. The minimum and maximum voltage on

the system neutral was Ov —6.3v, and the minimum and maximum amperage (amps) on the system neutral was

0.03amps —12.38amps. The PSC voltage recorder file can be viewed on the CD provided with this report.



Attachments:

Attachment A: Consumer Complaint 2032-03313
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REPORT REVIEWED BY:

Eric C. Bowman, P.E.

Manager, Electric 8 Telecommunications Branch

Kentucky Public Servicp ommission
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DATE:

Ginny Smith, Consumer Services c. ~

July 3, 2012

RE: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative

Attached is a complaint received by Jeff and Christy Vice. Customers are experiencing

frequent blinks on their Fleming-Mason Energy service. Please place a voltage

recorder on customer's meter and advise Consumer Services of the outcome.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

KentuckyunbndledSpiiiLcom An Equil Opportunlly Emp1oyer MIFID.



ATTACHIMENT A



PSC Consumer Inquiry System 7/2/2012

Complaint".

.Namel

Address:

County:

Home:

Fax:

Cell

2012-01313 Entry Date."

Vice, Jeff and Christy

86 Appalossa Lane
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Bath

Work:

CBR Nbr:

Email:

6/28/2012 Closed Date: contect Type: Hotline

Utility: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, In

Utility Nbr: 1600 Location: Residence

Utility Type".Ruial Electric

Reason; Service qualify/repair ( Service
outage/interruption )
(none) ( (none) )

Complaint referred by:

Contacted Utility? < Spoke with: customer service

Cust Relations: Failed To Correct Problem

Utility Contact

Preliminary Description:
frequent power surges/outages

Processor: CAROL J.CUMMINS

See File G 'ase Related I3
Info Only C1 Formal

Forms'ontact's

(606) 845-2661

Other Contacts,

Staff Referral U
Ref to Util 0<3

Confidential Q
Customer Yes Q
Satisfied NO Q

PSC Narratives:
Date.'6l28/2012 9:17:37AM

Investigator: CAROL J.CUMMINS

Customer's house is 6 1/2 to 7 years old. For the last two years, he has experienced frequent power outages/power
surges. The power will go off and then come right back on or come on in a couple of minutes. In the last two years, he
has lost a central air unit, water heater, two dishwashers, five computers, and two 50" tvs. The central air and TVs alone
cost pustomei $7000. Customer even bought a surge protection from Fleming-Mason for 35/month where if an appliance
goes out lhey will replace it. He has yet to have anything replaced by Fleming-Mason, The different experts who have
come to replace his appliances have told him the appliances are being lost due to power surges. Fleming has told him
that he is at the far end of the service territory. Customer feels Fleming-Mason should either correct tlie problems to give
him reliable service that won't cost him his appliances repeatedly or turn him over to KU for them to provide reilable
service. Since Friday, it has gone off three times. One time was the result of a rabbit in the line.

Utility Response:
Date: ?l2/2012 11:05:23AM

We are compiTing all of our notes and documents - I will try to get it all to you no later than Monday July 2 if that is OK.
lots of stuff going on here!
Thanks,
Joni

Jorii Hazelrigg, CFO
Fleming-Mason Energy
P O Box 328, Flemingsburg KY 41041
Phone 800.464.3144X34$; Fax 606.845.1008

Date: 7/2/2012 'l2:46:56 PM

Attached is FME's response to the above referenced complaint. The Vice's have had more blinks and outages this year
than we like to see - several on the transmission side. We have inspected their circuit in the last couple of weeks and
fixed what maintenance issues we found. We are waiting on the manufacturer of the Horneguard system to see if there
has been a maifunctiori w'ith that. If so, the company will take responsibility for any defect. We wiil continue to monitor
fhis circuit closely.

There was not a rabbit on the line - it was a hawk. Not sure where tha't came from??

Page t of 2



20/2-01 343 (Cont/rraed)

l have not talked with the Vice's personally, but wouid be glad to if you think that may help. We have worked with them in
the past with payment arrangements and have not had any problems,

On the attached time line - Ig@ade':5::rnisttate'.on@NitheMes:"of.ERP-"outages."-'%hey'»'o'ccoired"::di$ %/22!+5,"6/2Q:- NOT
6/15 and 6/16.

Please let me know if you need further information. l will be out of office Tuesday 8 Wednesday.

Thanks,
Joni

Joni Hazetrigg, CFO
Fleming-Mason Energy
P 0 Box 328, Fierningsburg KY 41041
Phone 800.464.3144X347; Fax 606.845.1008

pegi 2o/2



FLEMING-MASON ENERGY
COOPERATIVE, INC.

P.o. Box 32B '. H,EhlINGSBURG, KENTUCKY 41041 ~ (606) S45-2661 ~ I'AX (606) 845-100S

VOItage Recorder Data Sheet

Customer Ntune Clt~tr

Address: @~~ 6 I Do ro . 1 rva

I.ocatioII Number:

Meter Number:

Set Recorder Id:

Date:

Voltage A / Neutral:

Voltage 8 / Neutral:

Voltage Phase/Phase;

Signature:

PW

Remove Recorder Id:

Voltage A / Neutral:

Voltage 8 / Neutral:

Voltage Phase / Phase.

V~e:

Signature:

A Touchstone Bnergy Cooperative +
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Ztmbra

Zirnlbra bhuntfme.coop

+ Font size-

~".Dalf)flege tfo ProPeiftIt Omnedl by Othel S Clleim RefoeiVeCl

From: Dawn Franta <DFrantaOfedefatedruraf,corn>

Subject: FtN: Damage to Property Owiied by Others Claim Received

To:bhuntgafme.coop

Non, Nar 08, 2010 09:18AN

We havr rereived your elcrtranfcaffy submitted claim We have assigned number 16GC1040fia toyota rlaim ta help uS identify tire claim in

aur future communications Ibis claim has bern assigneri to mo anti if you have any rfuesuans or cori<r ms, fsfease crsrltact nte, please
rem< rnbr r to use Ibis claim numbdrin ALL rontmunications. Irour contact information is given lo tire cfaimant this cfains iiurnber shorrld

ohvays f>e Incfurfed,

Sior or ciy,

Lsaern fI, Franta, ITIC, C.IS

Claims Service lfepresontative
1rg00-3Srr-g 300 eSII. 1 19
Dirbct fas fi: 013-641-gg1a

A Damage to Property Owned by Others Claim has been submitted on the Federated Rural Electric insurance extfanet. Please see
the details of the submission below.

Named insured: Fferrifng-Nason Energy Cooperative ( 16004 )
Claim reported by: Brandon Hunt Title: Systems Engineer
OIfice phone: (606) 845-2661 Ext: 357
Other/celt phone number: - ( ) - Fax number: ( ) - Pager; - ( )-
E-mail address: bhunt@fme.coop

Nailing address:
P,O. Box 328
Flerriingsburg, KY 41fN1

Information about the claimant(s)

: First Claimant
NameI 'Chrisly Vice
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sfr'arpsburg, KY.40374
Home Phone:
Work Phone:
Other / Cell Pho ne: {)-
Email:

Property Damage Claim

1 of2
,t

3/15/20 f0 l l:07 AM



, Second Claimant
Jtlame:

l

Home Phone: ()-
Work Phone; ()-
Other / Cell Phone: ( }-
Email:

Additional Claimants?

What happened?

When did this Incident occur
I Date: 1 t/30/2009 Time; 5:37AM

; Where did this Xndident occur?
I 86 Appaloosa Lane

( Sharpsburg, Bath KV

Briefly describe what happened
Early niorning on l l/30/09 FME rcceiecd an outage callettb scteral outages in the Sharpsburg area. Aller some cstcnsixc troubleshooting
the crews found a set of insulators on a three pt)asc pole that had begun to brcak doun andstarting lo track uter. This had caused several
fatdts in the area and esentually kicked oif the upline proiectite recloser. Crees made the necessary repairs and restored thc poijer to ihe

, area Thc cause for the insulator breakdonn Nas unknown. FMFrecehed a call totwrds thc end of February from Mrs. Yice stated that the

power outage mentioned abois cause some dantage to hrr heat pump. Thc dznage has already been repaired and shc has sent mc a let ti r

Irom ihc repair technician stating that the damage ptas caused from high toltage. She also sent an h>mice lor the repairs.

Damage Description:
'tcpairs to heat ptarip - $2,945.00

I Has this lucid'ent been reported to law enfot cement or other authorities? No'o yoh plan to report lt? No

Information about witness

Did any employees witness the incident? No

Did anyone else (non-etnpfoyees) witness the incident'2 No

'dditional Cotnments
I

Othet details related to this Incident
I

2 oJ2 3/J5/ZOJO il'.07 AM



loni)fa

bhunt(g(fn(a.coop

. +Fontsize-

From: Brandon I-lunt <bhuntofme.coop>

Subject: Re: Letter/Outage Date

To: Chrisl.y Vice

Aeply To: bhuntofrne.coop

Christy,

Yo(ii h(6band rcqucstcd a statement cxplaiiung (hc details of the power outage.

Mori, Mar 15, 2010 03.06 PM

Ib Whom it may concern:

Eat ly mor((ii(g on I I/30/Og R IB received an outage call with sc(eral outagcs in thc Sharpsburg area. After sonic crdcnsive

troubleshooting (he crews lbuiid n get of insulators an a Ilirce p}iase pale (liat had began to break down and starting to track over.11(is had

caused several fmilis in tlic arcs and eien(nally kicked off (hc uplinc protcc(ivc rccloscr. Tlic lani ts that werc caused by Ihe cquijmcn(
failure have the po(cn(ial to cl'feet (he power quality of consiuncrs scr(ed by this line, Foul(s hnib (lic potential to incrcasc thc amount of
c((rrcnt rni thc line and (hcicfor'c cause protcctim equip(nci(t to open(o try to remove (Iic higher linilt mirrent. This naturally causes

mliagc saga and/or swi.lls that can lie baiardo(is to sensitive cquipmcnt and electronics. For this wry rcpsnn, Fleming h4ason encourages

that surge protcc(ars aiiil uninterpretable power supplies (UPS) should lic utilized a( residential locations tliat arc udncrablc to niomcn(ary

intc rnipt i bus.

Crasis made tlic ncccssary repairs rdid restored tl(c poa'er Io the area. Tbc causd fo'r the insidator brcakdoviiiibs unknowii. Fi41E rdccived a

call (osiards (bc end oI'cbr(iary Irbiin Mrs, Vice st a(cd th:it the power oiitagb inca(lone d above dans c soir c dambgc to hcr heat p(unp,

Ifybu have any qucslioi(s feel free to contact nie.

llrando(i Hunt

System Engineer
Flerising Mason Energy
I-lemingsburg, VY

1-110046q-31ql

-- O«ginal Mcssagc----
I rmn: '(Chrisiy Vice"
To: 'bh(in((n fine.coop" <bhun(cr( fn(c.cooP
gmi(: Monday, hlarch I, 2010 I I:27:30Ahl

Subject: I.ct(cr/Ou(ui!e Daic

Brandon,

The poiver outage at iriy honsd(86 Appaloosa Lane Sharpsburg, KY 40374}occurred on November 30, 2009. I have attached the letter

from the company who replaced my unit explaining the reason for the replacement, along with the invoice. When talking with iny

neighbor about the date of the outage he reminded me that when he tailed to report the outage they told him It was due to a

transformer. Can you respond to this email to iet me know that you received it and also what the time frame is to f(nd out if it will be

covered-

Thank Youi

Christy Vice

I of2 3/15/2010 3:12PM
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PI ime&nding
A PlalnsCapltal Comparty

Chrlaty t,. Ncc

Loan OITiccr

its Indian Mound Drive

Mount Sterling. KY fossa
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PiainsCapital Corporation made the following annotations

The information contained in this e-mail is strictly confidential and for the intended use of the addressee only. Any disclosure,
use or copying of the information by anyone other than the Intended redplent Is prohibited. If you have received this mes Sager

in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail. PiainsC'apital CorlMtatlon has taken every reasonable
precaution to ensure that any attachment to this e-mail has been checked for viruses. We accept no liability for any damage
sustained as a result of sofbvare viruses and a&ise you carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. This
email contains the views of the author and should not be Interpreted as tie views of PiainsCapital Corporation.

'3/l5/2010 3:12Piv,



rEDF RATEts RURAL ELECTRIC
INSURANCE EXCHANGE

A reciprocal exchange managed by Federated Rural Electric iffanagement Corp.

A Touchstone Energy'ooperative ~
March 8, 2010

Ms. Chri~s, Vice
86 Appa1oosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Re". Our Claim f/:

Date of Loss:
Our Insured:

16 GC 104066
11/30/09
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative

Dear Ms. Vice;

Federated Rural Electric Insurance is the 'liability carrier. for Fleming-Mason

Energy Cooperative, and we have received information pertaining to your claim for
damages.

ln order for us to be able to consider reimbursement in this type of situation, there

must be some evidence of negligence on the part of the insured. ln this particular case,
the problem originated from equipment failure of a set of insulators. Equipment failure is
sudden and unforeseeable af)d not a result of negligence on the part of the insured. Once
they were niade aware of a problem, our insured responded and resolved the problem as
soon as was feasible. Accordingly, we must respectfully decline to make any voluntary

payment on their behalf,

We can only suggest that you contact your own insurance carrier regarding
coverage of this loss.

Sincerely,

Dawn Franta, AIC, AIS
Claims Service Representative

cc: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative
Attn: Brandon Hunt

PO. Box 15147,Lenexa, KS 66285-5147 S 11875Nest 85th Street, Lenexa, KS 66214-1519
Phone: (800) 356-8360 / (913)541-0150 8 Fax: (913)541-9004 5 Feb site: wwssr.t'ederate'drurahcofn



Thu 6/12/2010 3:31PM T JI/ILLS
SET RECORDING VOLT MTR - 8/12/10 JH

Thu 8/12/2010 9:06All T 362
put up recording volt meter consumer says lights blinking J.Ha+kins

Thu 7/29/2010 3:03 PM T ABUSSELL
CONS REQUESTED VOLTAGE RECORDER

S8EVICBOftfet'DfeS: 109628



i g

Th<> 8/19/2040 3:60 PNI T:362
Coimp. J. Hawidns

Thi 8/12/20'IO 3:32 PM T JWILI S
PLEASE GG BACK 8 PICK UP RECORl3ING VOLT METER —- SET BY JHAWKINS ON
8/12 - THANKS

Seiv/ceOrder Notes: 110249 Page 1 of 1



Wed 5/4/20'I0 'I2:2& PM T 378
checked trans everything ok put up recording volt meter voltage 124-12
4-24B talked to consumer about home gaurd protection J.Havvkins

Thu 4/28/2011 2:16 PNI T ABtjSSEI L
CHECK TRANSFORMER AND CONNECTION MEMBER IS HAVING VOLTAGE FLUCTUATION



Thu 6/12/2011 2„37 PM T 378
checked giound ohms 20 installed hornegaurd J.Ha+kins

Thu 6/12/2011 8:00AII T JINILI S
PLEASE iNSTALL INCOME GUARD DEFENDER - LEAVE BOX WITH HOME OWNER - Tl-llS
IS A REN1AL - GIVE TO JAMIE

ServiceOrder Notes: 123151 Page 0 of 1



Thu 2/9/2012 7:44 ANI T JWILLS
DROPPED OFF REPLACEMENT KIT - 2/8/12 MFULTZ

Tue 2/7/2012 9;30 ANI T Jm/ILLS
'""*- SEE MARY BETH BEFORE GOING *""***

THIS IS A REPLACEMENT KIT —- SEE MARY BETH FOR INSTRUCTIONS - THANKS
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Moore, Jeffre C (PSt.")

fOIll:

Sent:
To;
Subject:

jeff vice <jeff vice@hotmaILcorn>

Thursday, Au just 30, 2012 11:52AM

Moore, Jeffrey C {PSC)
FW: Phiiips TV

send to you as i get everything in today

> Date: Tue, 17 jan 2012 12:03:0l -0500
Fro ' ' et
To:

> Sub

> Model",50pfp5332d/37
> Ser.: yaio733036854

> This unit was damaged by a power surge and/or low voltage and is beydnd economical repair.



EDDIE PURVIS PHIL MEEHAN
4907 Veterans Memorial Hvry

Sharpsburg, Ky 40374
606-7S2-1905

pmeehantoast.net
MO 2079
QUOTE
1/29/2010

TO JKiFF VICE
APALOOSA %AY
S SBURG, KY
REPLACE 20 KW ELKCTMC HEAT STMP IN BASEMENT AIR

DLER%ITH NEW ONK

TOTAI I ABOR A MATKMAL-



Moore, Jeffre C (PSC)

rom:
~ent:
To:
Subject:

jeff vic

Friday, ugust
Moore, Jeffrey C {PSC}
Fwd: Claim Report

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message

From: Nick.Mc ill schneider-electric.corn
Date: August 30, 2012 5:29:48PM EDT
Tot <
Subject: Claim Report

Mr, Vice,

I am still waiting on my quality department to complete the test report, so I can forward

it to you, I will try and get all the information together and sent to you tomorrow.

Thanks,

Nick McGill ( Schneider Electric ) North America Operations ( United States ] Sr.
Customer Service Admini*strator

Phone: +801-415-7624 ) Toll Free: +800-877-1174 ext. 324 ( Fax: +801-606-2851 [

Email: nick.mc ill schneider-electric.corn ) Site: tv.schneider-electric.corn
~

Address:
1751 South 4800 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84104 USA

**~Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail



EDDIE PURVIS PHIL MEEHAN

4907 Veterans Memorial Bwy
Sharpsburg, Ky 40374

606-782-1905
pmeehantoast.net

MO 2079

March 1, 2010

Mr. Jeff Vice
86 Appaloosa. Lane

Sliarpsburg, KY 40374

Mr. Vice,

On February 12, 2010, we replaced a Heat Pump Condensing Unit at your residence that had not been

operational for some time. Upon inspection by us we found the following damage:

Compressor start and run windings were shouted to common and to ground.

Capacitor was blown
Contactor was welded closed

In our. opinion, these damages were caused by a surge in the line voltage. Ihave attached a copy of the

invoice for the replacement of the unit.

Thank you,

cfj&qY$
7)'hilip

Meehan
PM Refrigeration



» Sub'

To:
Fro ~ r-electric.corn» Date: Thu, 30 Aug 2012 15:29;48-0600

> Mr. Vice,

» I am still waiting on my quality depa*ment to complete the test report, so I can forward» it to you. I will try and get all the information together and sent to you tomorrow.

» Thanks,

» Nick

» Nick McGlll ) Schnelder Electric j North America Operations [ United States ) Sr.» Customer Service Administrator» Phone: +801-415-7624 ) Toll Free."+800-877-1174ext. 324 ( Fax: +801-606-2851 f» Email; nick.rnc ill schneider-electric.corn ( Sitei www.schneider-electric.corn J Address:» 1751 South 4800 Vfest, Salt Lake C!ty, UT 84104 USA

» **~Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

> This email has been scanned by the Syrnantec Email Security. cloud service.



~rom'ent:

To:
Subject:

jeff vice

Nednesday, September 05, 2012 3:49 PM

nick.mcgill@schneider-electric.corn; Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
RE: Claim Report

I now have my appliance list from Lowes and will be filling out the claim form within the next day or so. jv

> Subject: RE: Claim Report
> To:
> From. - lect ic.co
> Date: Tue, 4 Sep 2012 14:28;51-0600

> Mr. Vice,

> Attached are the documents.

(See attached file". css b schneider-electric,corn 20120904 152355.
> R13893.pdf)

> Thanks,

> Nick

See attached file:

> Nick McGill ) Schneider Electric ( North America Operations ( United States [ Sr.
> Customer Service Administrator
> Phone: +801-415-7624 J Toll Free,"+800-877-1174ext. 324 ) Fax: +801-606-2851 f

> Email: nick.mc ill schneider-electric.corn [ Site: www.schneider-electric. corn ) Address:
> 1751 South 4800 Nest, Salt Lake City, UT 84104 USA

> ***Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

> From: jeff vice

> To: <nick.mc ill schneider-electric.corn>

> Date". 09/04/2012 05:32AM

> Subject: RE: Claim Report

any word'?? please send claim form also. i need to go ahead and fill it out for the lost
> appliances we'e had sInce home gaurd was installed. thanks. jv



Cl]RI5TY VICE

86 APPALOOSA TRAIL

SHARPSBURG KY 40374

ACCT NO

TIME LINE 8g HISTORy OF ACCOUNT:

3/8/2010 FME received a call from Mrs. Vice requesting reimbursement for heat pump damage.
She said the damage occurred during a power outage that happened on 11/30/09.
FME submitted a claim to aur insurance company for their review. Attached is the
description of the outage and the insurance campany's response.

7/29/2010 FME received request fram Mrs. Vice to Install a voltage recorder due to blinks,

8/12/10-
8/20/2010 Voitage recorder installed at residence - copy of recording attached. One blink

registered on 8/13/10.

4/28/2011 FME received request fram Mrs. Vice to install a voltage recorder due to voltage fluctuations

5/4/11-
5/12/2011 Voltage recorder installed. Checked transfornier. No abnorinal activity foimd

5/1Z/2011 Installed Homeguard Oefender system - svhole house surge protection provided to ~n
I

FME customers upon request.

2/7/2012 Received notification that Homeguard system had taken a hit. Lost TV sdnietinie in january.g /fZ77 9!'yy cy C
FME rep expiained that tlie Homeguardis guaranteedby the manufacturei and that the ~/F/pg. j> ~ g<>~ 7V- M4<S"

damageil kit neecls to be sent back for inspection. The manufacturer viiII stand behind the product.
c~~gu/fcyw gg

2/9/2012 FME dropped aff replace Homeguard kit and instructed Mr. Vice to inall the damaged

ktt back to the manufacturer for their review to deterniine if the praduct malfunctioned.

4/23/2012 Substation outage - EKP manintained.

5/10/2012 Substation blink

6/10/2012 Hawk on line - caused outage on FME's line

6/)5/2012 East Ky Power had a broken guy wire get into the phase going to the Vice's - caused blink.

g/1)tzplg geel gy power lied unplanned oul ge llelng lire broken guywire.

6/20/2012 Vice's coiitacted office that they had not heard from Homeguardmanufacturer. After discussion, it

was discovered that the damaged kit had not been niailed by the Vice's. It has now been

sent out. They are waiting on the results af the manufacturer inspection to determine if the

pratector did not function properly,

6/25/12-
6/28/2012 Installed voltage recorder on a neighboring house - recording attached. 2 blinks.

6/ZS/12-

7/2/2012 FME has dispatchefl 2 line inspectors and 2 servicemen to visually inspect the circuit

from the substation ta the Vice's residence (approx 15 miles}. FME has replaced 3 bad

insulatars found an a pole; cut several trees out of the line; replai:ed 2 bad lightning

al festofs.

Vye vvill continue to moriitor tliis circuit closely. The entire circuit has now been visually inspected and

all maintenance pbrformed that was identified.
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August 30, 2012

Jeff Vice
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Re: Claim No, R13893

Dear Mr. Vice:

The horneguard unit HG4S2508, has been tested and the unit does show that it
sustained a surge. I have included a copy of the test results that you requested. The warranty
for the homeguard unit covers up to $1,000 per "standard white appliance" to replace or repair
the units, with a rnaximurn coverage per household of $10,000. The "standard white
appliances" are defined as an HVAC, washer, dryer, stove, refrigerator, freezer, dishwasher,
arid garbage disposal. I have enclosed a copy of the warranty for your records.

I have also, attached a warranty claim form, if you could phase complete the claim form
and send it back along with any receipts for the repair or replacement of the devices that are
within the warranty period.

If you have any questions about the warranty or claim, please feel free to call me at 801-
415-7624.

Sincerely,

Nick McGill

Warranty I Claim Administrator

Schne)der Electric USA, Inc.
1751 S.4800 Vt.
Salt Lake City, UT 84104
Tal. (801)977-9009 Fax (801)977%200
wwwwotgafogtc.cora
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Test Results

Dale
RuA 9 Coda 'EO
13893 9803 N'A

Thorrual
Buxzor Jaws V(ires uOV'S fuses
our oK oK oK QK

Date of Report: August 31, 2012
CNI ¹NIA
RMA ¹13803

Stinimar of Results:

Oven~olra e:
The observed condition of the internal components suggests that the umt was subjected to a sustained ov'ervoltage.

The voltage sensitive components used in these devices are unable to xsithstand elevated voltages for prolonged
periods {>60ms) and must be disconnected &om the circuit in order to prevent damage tb the system The internal

fusing used in these devices is designed to take them safely ofGine ut the event of a sustained overvoltage.
Diagnostic indicators mill then alert the user that the unit must be replaced.

The causes of these overvoltages are nunserous but can include voltage shvells, loss-of-rieutral, and misapplications
(ex. 120V units installed in a 277V system).

Ifyou have any questions, please contact us, Our Customer Service Team is here to serve you Monday
ttuu Friday 7:00 atn - 5:00 pm (MST).

Square 0 Laboratory
1751 8 Jt800 tN
8att Lake City, Utah 84104
{001)-077-0000



Lift'tim'e Proiiuct Rep)aceme'lt I on P) ug jablc Products
15-vx'ear Product Rcptttceniett't on $eiyice L'nt'rpiicc

IEGER)Ldard'wist'd'eatas1'—:".'%!hste-'A~ylixijcd~$~1000(lie~i'. ppliancq~$ ;3 (f.-000:.:(t'cr'"R'cat'dcttc'e,"*::-,*.

Eight Outlet P lugstriii iv/Cubic k Telephone - 525,000
Stuglc Outlet m/Telephone - $250

Single Outlet tv/Cabin - $250
Single Outlet. - 5250

Three Outlet - $2,500

'liis «rsuunly ts forge'bcncat of tbri onglnkt corn'umcr purctus'cr only kad wItt coniin'u'c for

m lang 'as 'such origina pumluscr uses tho EFI Eiectmnim Corpoiation I lonucGuktd Defender

Plus'package. Plug-Ia devices may wary vvlih kit

electncal s!xtenr defects, noakktb'kneed ntadilicotion orattcrattkn, or catastrophic
cveatsr Some states do not niiow iiiniiattoas on how lohg buinlpiicd wdrraaty lasts,

so the abrive Ihai t ation mny not npply to you.

L Limited Product Repiuceutent warranty
EFI vvitl repair or replace sny Ef7 product ttut is ckfcctivc or is damaged by an «lmtncal
su'r'gi„0u" luding d>osc caused by light niog). 71jis is s Hfetin>c limited «uuamy for thc EFI

plug. in products and a fthm year Wnuanty for dhe HG-SSD only.

H,Lintitc'd Damaged Equipment Q'art attt).
'ji. Scope

I'rir a'pciiod of liaeeu (15) years aiieryou subscribe 'io thcsctvicc, F37 will pky to

rcpkii or replace («4dchcvcr is less). «16t like kind ur qnaiity, dsiukiled equi»ment

tuupcr1y rdunccicd ta the EFI product at dic umc of dw occurrence tint H dirccdy

damaged by on clcctrical surhlc, ptuvtdcd ihe EFI product (I) tris plugged into a
duce pmng outlet hnd (2) «us also dima j'cd fmnl dte same dcctrlckl surj e.

EFI's liability to repair urrcpiacc dknuiged equi»ment sludl not exceed the'amoriiit uf
wnrmnty covemgs sct foikth above. Ingw aggregate for iiu speciftc saic pmtcctor used.

At your opdon, you msy riiso receive a refuel of thc cuucnt dcpiccikted vkhie of tljc

damaged cquipmcnt at thc time ofau occuueneo not to exceed this Umltktion.

b, Connwud Equipment Coivrngc

1 3 utc bum +cobe 0,, j
2.Eigla Outlet PlugsbiP (HGD 214):UP to S25 000 to tc»klr or rcglscc (ahiclw!vr is

less) properiyconncctcd cquipmcut damaged as the rcsultrif SSD failure(gw SSD
u>ust also sustain surge damage).

3, Single Outlet vl/7blcphonc 'SSD (HGDI-OET); Up ta $250 to repair ar replace

(whiutcver is less) ptu»arly connoted equi»m.nt damaged as ti» result of SSD
foliate (the SSD n>ust also susla|n surge damage). ibis «'uuanty is valid for siagio
linc phones only.

4. Single Ouuct u'/Cable TV SSD (HGDI-OEC): UP to 5250 to mPkir or rcPlace

(«'bldtmcr is Icos) p'mpcrty coaricctcd epdpntcrit &waged as the nuub of SSD
failwe (thc SSiy must also sustain surge damage).

5.Single Outlet SSD (IIGD I-DES):Up to S250 to rcpkb or replace (svhichcvcr is fess)

pm»eely canoe:trid equipment damsel as tlw rc*-ult ofSSU failure (tho SSD must

nlso sustain saic damage).

6.Three Outhit UIGD3-IES): Up to 52,500 to repairot mplkfc (whictwver is trna)

protudy connected equipmcru dkougcd as ttw result ofSSD failure (thc SSD ntust

also sustain surge damage).

c, Fwclustvc Remedy for Daoteged Equipment

Thc above coverage op puca to the original purchaser only and is!ukr exclusive

remedy under this Umited wrirranty, whether baied ia contract, tort, product

Babulty, negttgcncc, by statute or otherwne. EFI reserves the right to audit

cqalpment damage, the occurrcnee site, nnd/or the cost of repairs aud msy

request a uotartccd proof of loss. EB rcqulrcs you to preserve au damaged

cqutpntcat and tbc EFI produrit fnr its examlnatioa, if ricccssary. This gmlted

«nrkanty does not cover damage associated with sustnined overvoltages,
vandkusm, thrilt, normal vicar arid tear, obsolescence, nbusc, Pngure ta grouad,

111. Disciaiutcr of A)) Other IYat I antics

TO THE FUI.LEST EA"fEÃT PERhn ITED 0I'A'll', AND EXCEPT FOR TI IE
EXPRESS )VARIIANI'Y SET FORTH ABOVE OR ANk'3YARRA!/TIES lhH'LIED
BY IA'6 SEI LERhlAHES NO EXPRESS OR IhtPLIED 3YARBAhflES TO
'riiE rULLfST EXTENT PEtutl[ITED BY. LAiV, SELLER DISCLAthlS ALI.
lhIPLIED 3'YARRANTIES, INCLllnlhG Al L AYARRANTIES OF
MFRCIIANTABILITY AND/OR FIThiESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
TIIE FOttEGOING DISCLAlhlER hlAY NOT APPLY TO YOU DEPENDING
UPON THE EB PRODUCT YOU PURCHASE, THEAPPLICATIONAND USE OF
YOUR El'I PRODUCT OR YOUR STATUS AS A CONSV SIP'll.

1V. Limitjt (ion of Liability

Scner expressly dud aiins any imd aU Usbllity to utility custonmr for any consequential

or locldental damkgCS, dkmngex far loss of use, loss of profits, lncrime or/'avenue, loss
of time or Inconvenience, tom or damage to msoclated, noawannectcd cqulpme»t, loss

of data. or records, damaghs ta tangible or Intangible propert'j other than thc

equipment covered by this warraniyj cost af substituted ar replacemcqt equipmcnt
other tbnn as erpressly warranted, danuiges osskclated riith ot ervottsgcs, vnhdatism,

theft, normal rmar and tenr, oiuoiescence, abuse, ndsuse, nsn-authorIied rnodnlciitlon,

alteration ar catastrophic c'vents, or any other InctdeutsL consequcailal or ipeclat
damage arising out of the use of tbc products provided by seller. Sdirir stion not hi;

liable for puntttve, Indirect, epeeist, Inddcutat orconsequentint dutnngei arising out
of tlds agreement or ottterwtse uttb res peat to the snlc of the EFI products, Including

auy lost revenue or pronts, consequential nnd/ar incidental damages, business
interruption or damage to business reputatioa, rcgnrdlfss el the tbcary upon which

auy claim may be based, Including any statutory, tort contract or Insiirance
sub rngktlan causes ofnctlka or clnims. Ia no evlnt wtu seller's entire liabglty to utility

mntritncr, including any Itkbttity In thc event tbe exclusive remedy sct forth in tide

agrecmcu{ faas af Its essential purpose, sicked tbs amount sct forth In tbe nbovi

Hmttatton of »nrranty. Some states do not aUow the exdaslon or Ilndtqtlon of
Incidental or consequeotlal daniages,so tbe preceding lboitkuans orexcluslous may
uot apply to yoa. This Hml(cd warranty gives! au specllic legal rights, nnd you mny

also have otter rights which vary froni state to state.

V. WYarraitty Claim Procedure

If any of Ue SSD pnxlucts have dcfcicts orsiutkin Ckntagc covcrcd by your HomeOukrd

Dcfcndcr Pius svarcanty, call PSG Custohier Assistance at 800 567.8743.

Te ni» s claim for power surge damage to conncckd equipntcut:

l. Cail Customer Assis(ance at 800-877-1174 ext 407 «qthin 30 days ol'date of loss to

obtain avvkuknty repriirnumbciandciaimpkckagc.

2. Ifdm cikint is tclktcd io a service m>tmnce SSD (such as ti u>etcr base) you must call

yow utility io love the product rcmovcd. Do not attempt to rcmove hard wired

dances yourself.

3. If ttto claim is related to 6 plug-in SSD plcasc rrimovo tiw SSD,
'.

Send dtcdknugcd EFI SSDdu'lrir(sh fictgta ptvpaid, nbtng«idt geccriripkqcdcikiin foun io

Hl fortmthuandconfriuuitonofdkriubu;

Att kkkkku hktwYirskhkkMhe 6itectcd tec PsorSFI Faicuvtsck, Ikc,
5I66 Crknkmvts) 'Wka Sriika Ktf, FL!I606PINke MO 5674m!

63764660C v/CJÃiotc DMIN



~.u.v i nvit >ca j'TELEPHor1E':xi~~ 515RDS-2$05

KWYILNV~ FLEMING.MASON ENERGY COOPERATlVE, INC

RA Claim Number

Ve se-; r. v,'etapy'opiPatF>lrisurancfs=.o. a..

We appreciate your call lo our
Customer Ssnilcs Department. I(you

have any questions while filling out
this form, please call

1-.800-87T«11T4

(cbfIIA M4bdl-.e't

~ ' v

I&kt~J = .among~! jqiMi, mme'iit.':.i'-'":bOW;6'"jjx~;='". "~:~~.=",~
'-'MaiijigedprcxfucC~~

TYPE OF EQUIPMENT MAKE OR MODEL SERIAL NUMBER (REQUIREDI REPAIR CQST

MODEL

HG482508

P-1500ES--

Dravi a diagram, slmllar to the example, showing your surge protector and ali connected equiprnerlt. The drawing must include all AC power lines and other cables
coiinscted to your system. If used, show how EFI data protection modules protect telephone, cable TV, TV antenn'a, and olher 'datafcommunic'alton lines.

ilEXANPLIS)

Li

XC

I
I

xjf

Ot Thi surge protector {plugstrip,walimount, Aoormount) provides AC
power protecgon. It may slsor provide built4n features for CATV
snd leliphone Hne protecgon,

Os Modutei plug Into plugstdps or wall outlet to provide



On Sep 7, 2012, at 4:13PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC}"
Neffi'e C.Moore . ov> wrote:

Do they know what caused it7

Prom'eff vIce mailto
Sent Friday, September
To: Moore, 3effrey C (PSC)
Subject: Re: 3eff Vice Timeline

My neighbor you met refrigerator went out today, 2 years old. Jv

Sent from my iPbone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 2:49 PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC}"
<Jef&e C.Moore k . ov> wrote:

Thanks Jeff

From: jeff vice
Sent: Friday, Sep em er
To: Moore, 3effrey C (PSC)
Subject: 3eff Vice Timeline

I have attached the tirrieline for you.

Thanks



Timeline:

October 2007: Purchased our home {Purchased a new stove, refrigerator, freezer, and washer and

dryer) two 50 inch plasma TV's and one 27 inch LCD TV. Brought with us a deep freezer {building) and

refrigerator {downstairs)

March 2'008: 2 year oid microwave went out

May 2008: 50 in. Sony Plasma T.V. went out

May 2008: Compaq computer went out

January 2009: Dishwasher went out

June 2009: HP computer went out

December 2009: Started experiencing high electric bills, noticed problem with HVAC unit

January 2010: HVAC unit went out, and heating panel replaced February 2010

July 2010: HP computer crashed

December 2010: HP computer crashed {purchased Sony computer as replacement)

May2011: Washer went out

June 2011:Deep Freezer went out

August 2011:Phillips 50in. Plasma went out / Dishwasher went out

November 2011:Small freezer in building had compressor replaced

December 2011:Dryer went out economically could not be replaced

January 2012:Was determined 50 in Phillips TV could not be economically repaired.

March 2012: Upstairs refrigerator microprocessor went out, Replaced with new one

May 2012: Sony computer went out



Moore, Jeffre C (PSC)

~rom:
~cot:
To:
Subject:

jeff vice

Friday, September 07, 2012 4:40 PM

Moore, Jeffiey C {PSC}
Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

He said control board went out first. Repaired it. Then less than year layer it quit cooling below certain temp. So
tlxey just bought new one at Lowes, Jv

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 4:13PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" <Jeffre C.MooreQk, ov> wrote:

Do they kriow what caused it?

From: jeff vice
Sent: Friday, S
To: Nooi'e, 3effrey C (PSC}
Subject: Re: 3eff Vice Timeline

My neighbor you met refrigerator went out today. 2 years old. Jv

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 2:49PM, "Moore, JefIrey C (PSC)".<Jeffre C.Moore . ov> wrote:

Thanksjeff

From: jeff vice mailto: eff vice hotmail.corn

Sent: Friday, September 07, 2012 9:15AN

To: Nocire, 3effrey C (PSC}
Subject: 3eff Vice Timeline

I have attached the timeiine for you.

Thanks



'I'om:

~ent:
To
Subject:

jeff vice <

Monday,
Moore, Jeffrey C {PSC)
Re; Jeff Vice Timeline

She was here and I was gone. I will find out. She is teaching today, but she said neighbors called immediately
when it happened. It was nice and sunny here when it happened I do know that. I sent her text will let you know
when u hear from her. Jv

Sent from niy iPhone

On Sep 10, 2012, at 8:12AM, "Moore, Jersey C (PSC)" <Jeffre C.Moore . ov> wrote:

Jeff,
When you say shutdown, are you talking about a power outage?
Think about the events and when you noticed them and when they took place before you lost power,
during the outage, and when the power was restored. If so, how Iong was your power out? V/hen did
your wife hear the surge, before you lost power, during the power outage, or when the power came
back on?
Did this storm produce lightning strikes?
Just trying to get a better picture of what took place.

From: jeff vice
Sent: Monday, S
To: Moore, 3effrey C (PSC)
SUbject: Re: 3eff Vice Timeline

740 pm tonight big shutdown on electric. Wife said you could hear the surge this time. Jv

Sent Rom my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 4:13PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" <Jeffre C.MooreQk . ov> wrote:

Do they know what caused it'

From: jeff vice
Sent: Friday, Sep em er
To: Moore, 3effrey C (PSC)
Subject: Re: 3eff Vice Timeline

My neighbor you met re&igerator went out today. 2 years old. Jv

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 2:49 PM, "Moore, JefFrey C (PSC)"
<Jeflxe C;Moore . ov> wrote:



Moore, Jeffre C (PSC)

rom
~cot:
To:
Subject:

jeff vice

Monday, September 10, 2012 8:25 AM

Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

She said. it was colnplete shutdown for one minute. But said it was weird cause it was like she heard the house

power down. But there: no lightiung at all. Thanks for everything. Do you know when the report will be done?

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 10, 2012, at 8:19AM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" <Jeffre C.Moore . ov> wrote:

Okay

Thanks

From: jeff vice
Sent: Monday,
To: Moore, 3effrey C (PSC)
Subject: Re: 3eff Vice Timeline

She was here and I was gone. I will find out. She is teaching today, but she said neighbors called

immediately when it happened. It was mce and sunny here when it happened I do know that. I
sent her te'xt will let you know when u hear from her. Jv

Sent Born my iPhone

On Sep 10, 2012, at 8:12AM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" <Jeffre C.Moorek . ov> wrote:

Jeff,
When you say shutdown, are you talking about a power outage?
Think about the events and when you noticed them and when they took place before

you lost power, during the outage, and when the power was restored. If so, how long

was your power out? When did your wife hear the surge, before you lost power, during

the power outage, or when the power came back on?
Did this storm produce lightning strikes?
Just trying to get a better picture of what took place,

From: jeff vice
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2012 7:53AN

To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
Subject: Re: 3eff Vice Timeline

740 pm tonight big shutdown on electric. Wife said you could hear the surge this

time. Jv

Sent from my iPhone
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ELECTRONICS Meter Mounted Sur e Protection

E

!'"

/ High quality surge protection mounted at the

electrical meter for residential whole house'*

protection. The HomeGuard piovides heavy duty

protection kom the constant attack of transient

voltages as well as high energy surge currents

from nearby lightning strikes.

APPLICATIONS

The HomeGuard. by EFI Electronics is designed for installation into single phase, four or five jaw meter sockets

rated up to 200 amps. The primary use is for residential and light commercial facilities.

SUPERIOR PERFO CE
The EFI HomeGuaid utilizes a high energy suppression circuit which provides 100,000 peak amps of surge

protection to protect home office equipment, entertainment systems or other electronic household appliances,

SAFETY
The HomeGuard nieets strict safety requirements and has been listed to cvr, ANSI/IEEE C62.11 and CSA C22.2

No. 233,1-87 Secondary Surge Arrester standards. In addition, the HomeGuard's Short Circuit Current Rating (SCCR)

assures the customer that the product has been tested for safe operation under short circuit currents ofup to 18,000

amps.

Prevents operating without protection

v

EASY INSTALIATION

The EFI HomeGuard quickly plugs into the meter socket to pmtect against any disturbance originating outside the

home.

Meter Sock'et Adapter Design Easily aud quickly mounts to the meter socket gt the Provides ''whole house" protection
service entrance

Suppression Status Alarm . Provides immediate atami if suppression is ever
damaged

I 00,000 Peak Amp Capacity Provides protection against high energy nearby Keeps valuable electronics safe even in the worst electrical
ligbtnmg strikes conditions

IgkA SCCR Ceitifies the design to be safe for most residential Prevents dangerous fai!ure events
apphcations



HOMEGU Ploduct S ecifica,tions

MODELS AVAILABLE

HG4S2508, HG4S2501, HG4S250D,

HG5S2508, HGSS250], HG5S250D

NOTE. Rated 200A'ontinuous when used ivith Mun'ay RH]73CRF meter socket.
Rated 175A contInuous 1vhen used in a meter socket rated 200 continuous

Amps.

"r

I

PERFORMANCE
Max Surge Current Rating

Nominal Line Voltage

MCOV

ANSI/]EEE C62.41

Category A3 200A

Category 83 500A
Categoiy Cl 3000A

EMI/RFI Noise Rejection

100 kA

120/240 Vac

180 Vac

710V
780 V
820 V
Up to -20dB

0.43
1111

6.63
1160]

4.27
11061

1VlECHAWICAL DESCRIP
Dimensions

Housing Ratings

Product Weight

Connection Method

Thermal Fusing

Max Continuous

Cuirent Rating

Circuit Type

Storage Tcmpcrature

Operating Temperature

Operating Altitude

TION
4.27"x.6.90"
Type 3R, Non-Metallic

1.7lbs

Plugs Into Meter Base

Yes, LightningTemps Fuse

200A (see note above)

Para]ie] High Energy
-40'o+]60' (-40'o+70 C)
-40'o +140' (-40'o+70 C)
Sea Love] to 12,000 feet (3,658 Meters)

0
6.90
1175]

'O

0.52
]is]

1.4
o o ]66)

Dimenselns:
~

"

9IAGNOSTICS
Burier (B),Light'(L), Bun.'er /tc Light (D)

SAFETY APPROVALS .

Secondar'y Surge Arrester sQ>n to ANSI/IEEE C62.11 and CSA C22.2 No.
233.1-87

Short Circuit Current Rating 18,000 RMS Symmetrical Amperes, 240 Volts

Max]munl

AV TY
Produ'ct

white Goods

15 years

$10,000 a7

EFI Electronics Corporation

f-SM-677-f1 74
orawawrr 'efinet.corn

iO 2002 EFfEfectroofcs Corporation Alf Rights Reservof
DS014h 5/02



Curing Zaps 4 Blinks Page 1 of2

,Fterning-Phason Energy
A Teuckeuu Eoucr Gapcau~s +A

1IOAIE '..'EO SLOG(;ABOUT ! CONTACT I seayctT

my Home my Community News Center Products IL Services Youth Activities

Manage snd psy your account online

i'C(y Ajig BHi my Community
I

„,'(2''v

'I;VIEVV.O R~

s 1

(rUr)(')9 Zsps 5 Bl(tlks

in this Section
my Community

Preparing For Povier Ou tages

Helping Kids
'IVsshlngton Youth Tour

Annual Mooting

Sch'olarship

Education Links

Coop Connections Card

Sa(ety Station

Kids Karner

Kids Zone

Quick Links

The causes of zaps and blinks

Iyiast power quality probfems begin right in the home or business. A spike (tran slerit surge) may

occur in Ihe building's widng vihen eiecblc motors start.
yew o,s

Other problems may come frain fauhy VAring, loose connedions, paar grounding andior inadequate

wire size. These conditions can cause voltage drops, nlamentary outages (blinks) ar atsctrlcat noise

Some of Ihese problems come from oulside Ihe building. Llghlning, vehide-povar pole acddents;

trees and devices built Into aur system to prevent damage lo equipment or Injury to people sometime shut off Ihe 04AV of
etedddty.

What to do about blinks

Power intelruPIians csn csusb dale lass In compu! er systems. If you cant alford lo hse Iha dale, consfder enunlntenuplibie

povier supply (Ups). Ups devkes use electndty to charge i battery that cush'lone the compuler from btinks. In case of an

extended autsge, Ihe UPS gives the user enough time to save work snd then correcgy power down the computer.

Power supply occurrences (caps and blinks) that were unnoticed years ago are reported today by the cggllal decks eli around

us. There are adua5y less blinks today Ihan ln past years; because of digital lechnotagy. vve are more aware of Ihem.

Together We Save
HomeEncr'gyCslculatar

ereenWarks

Another simple step lo prevent loss of large amounls oi'ale is to save work from the volslile memory to dis'k every (5 lo 30
mlnuies. When purchasing electronics like VCRs and digital docks, select m'adefs with battery or caps c(tor backup. This

prevents time loss in case of blinks and lnterruptians.

~f lomng.54wii E~y
vi

What to do about zaps

Our power lines have lightning arrests ra at frequent intervals. Thh Is Ihe gmt line of defense

end works to le~san a csiestrophlc stdke, At lessl two more levels of pratecbon should be
provided at the building.

The fiat step ls Io make sure Ihs building's electrical system is properly grounded, Next. install

a large appgance surge suppressor st Ihe meter ar seniice entrance paneL

*

y

i

The last step, vdflch eisa protects against spikes, ls a plug-kt transient voltage surge suppressor (TVSS).Use a goad TVSS
on electronic equipment like teievlsian sets, stereo equlpinenl, ansviering machines, computers and VCRs. Fleming Masan

Energy, thmugh our Homeguard System, camas 6 complete line of hlghquaiily large appyance Suppressors and P!ug in TVSS.

Canted aur Member Services department to get any questions answered about prateding yaur hams Ihrough our Homeguard

System

Looking for a TVSS

The TVSS you choose should bear the kvanls "Transient Vohage Surge Suppressof ar IVSS; It should also have a UL

Standard (445 rating. Better unks have a 1st through vogage of330 volts or less. Look for three stages of protecgon arid 1
picosecond or less response time.

Other goad featwas indude three.line protection. noise rejecllon and damaged equipment replacement guarantees.

FLENDNG.MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE, It(C

1449 Elicse1ls Ro'ad i P.O. Box328 ( Restlngsburg, KY 41041
606.845.268t ( Tos Free: 1.500464.2144 ( Fec 608,845,}005
eins1: Info a fine.coop

l,'DEt-'ENDr;
fme.coop

Cop YRIGNr 02011 FLEM(NG4ifASON

ENERGY TIVE. INC.

http: // .fme,coop/myHome/curingZaps.aspx 8/23/2012
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POi'EBEDBYAPOGEE.

ACCOUllT SERVICES i I'1Y HQIIE i E'lY CQIN1UIIITY i EIIERGY SAVINGS f IIEVrSCENTER i CEOBLQG i ABOUT US ) CQIITACTUS [ HOI.IE
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F11EC milsott

OUTAGE TfCKET

Ootage Name x370438001 Dispatched by milsoft

Crew Responsible 369 (Kevin)

Outage Start Time: 8/17/2012 6:45:00 PM

Outage End Time: 8/17/2012 7:34.:45 PM .

Out:age Duration 00 50

Loca'tion
Troubled Element:
Outaged Phase:
Device Name:
Map Location:
SubStation:
Feeder:

x370438001
C

NO — PEASTXCKS
0 — Owingsville/Shar psburg

Cause
S'tatus:
Verified Cause:
Acti. on:

Trans former Restored
Phase C Verified Open on x370438001
Txansformer x370438001 Restored

Customers
Priority:
Calls Received:
Initially Out:
Restored:

Outage Cause Codes
Cause
Equipment/Material
Voltage Level
Weat'her Condition

999 Cause unknown
Failure

004 25 KV

100 Clear, calm

500 Transfoxmer bad

Remarks

.8/17/2012 6:49:08 PM

369 (Kevin) assigned to outage.

8/17/2012 7:37:26 PM

External Outage Reason Comments: C=OOO, E=010, TRANSFORMER BLEW

8/17/2012 7:37:26 PM

Outage restoxed remotely by: CRC

Printed 8/21I2012 at 8:41:38 A11 Page 1



MN CHANCI ROKR

LOCATION Zu t=~ fE~ E>SJ

>b~
Wl « ~ W

aWOWED SY

REMOVE W~- +', V'~ < > Pd'9:2~
) l.z
4

BRAND (Ot D}

nVE FAtLURE 2 ~~8'™
CAUSE OUTAGE YES 4 NQ

INSTALL - 5"-3-pJJ-6 ~ ~-L/8K
BRAND (NaV}

c,t



E
STAKED BY:

STAKING DATE: 4 / t'

WO.

COUiilTY ~ g' i!

NARK

MLiNE INSPECTtONS

Q ffEEV Q S.W. Q D.AV,
RES hf.H hf'H

Q S/L Q TEhfP Q PXVAhfP

Q OTHER

ADDRESS

CONS: ggyP~ yq
TRANS

7.2

14A

Dual

Lat, 38.

Long. -83.

A111P

Q INSPECTED:
CONDITIONS: Q DRY 0ANYTIME

U'8p

~(g- l(

v
I

ij/i,,

* F!p

NOTES".

(OW

I
$+l'O,I

y t„Sf;,,l(O;i f,

rd
gl '.M » ~ ~A

PAGE ~

NEAREST NEIGHBOR LO'C.

CONST. DATE: f /JD l

..V( c-. F~
CONST.BY I



STAKEDBY: /3~ u // F
STAKING DATE: ~ f~~I

Sio: Q//~
CONS: 3 Qb 5 - 5Y - ~~ ~ ~.

v'RANS.:

KVA

g 7.2

14A

Dual

COUNTY

NAME

ROAD

Lat. 38.

Long. -83.

P RES P AH PI M.H' ~SP GARAGE
H EKV S.%'l'. D.W.

P Sn. P TEMP P REVAhe

p orHER

ADDRESS

Am
r

UINSPECTED: I t
CONDITIONS: p DRY IANYTIhdE

«I P

. (~ (2~ o)

(j /I/l 5

50/(>'. co
) Qt~l

"3'

jg/'!
/l

/fan

S

(Q ~ SS3 AS
il/qI

~
J/)/i

NOTES:

/P'=~~4 g 4 j /d'. -"=~~-' 9 p ~~
"f ." ' v- 4 Q ) C Fii"C>h.~

PAGE~
NEAREST NEIGHBOR I.OC.

CONST. DATE: Q / /Pj j+ -CONST. BY



STAKED BY:

STAKINGDATE: 7 /7 / I l

COUNTY

NAIr, IE

p ~./~.. 6

Q C Qh'iQ hi.hh Q~+'Q GAL'.-"E

r
Q SIL QTEhlP Q REVhhtF

M)DRESS

CONS:

TRANS

K.VA

7.2

14.4

Dual

ROAD

Lai. 38.

I Ollg. "83.
QINSPECTED:
CONDITIONS: DRY gf AN YTIiME

/Pb.

P

/'

J

rr/r ~jp L

PAGE /

NOTES; Q~, f~

NEAREST NEIGHBOR LOC,

CONST. DATE: 7/ i// CONST BY



STAKED BY:

STAKING DATE: 7 / 1 / I~

%0: (~

COUNTY

NAME

Q NBV p S.KV.. Q D.W. Qp~p ~A~~~RES. hhH.. hhH.

f Q M. P TEMP Q PXVAhtP

pip/~ c'avaER.

CONS:

TRANS.:

KVA

7.2

14A

Dual

ROAD

Lat. 38

Long. -83.

Amp

Q INSPECTED:
COND1T10NS: a~DRY 'NYTliME

pl,

//i /0

e~/ 1

g IhC3

PAGE /

.NOTES:

NEAREST NEIGHBOR LOC.

/"ANAT BATF,: 7/ J// /A CONST. BY -.
(



6Qil/2012 I t:i8 8



Scbneidem.
Electri c

July 9, 2012

Jeff Vice
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Re: Claim No. R13893

Dear Mr. Vice:

Your warranty claim file is now complete and has been evaiuated for damage reimbursement.

EFI's surge suppressors are designed to absorb electrical transient surges or spikes (short-
duration transient voltages of less than 300 microseconds) arid will sacrifice themselves to
prevent transient surges from reaching your equipment. If a surge does pass tlirough the
suppressor, it leaves a distinct damage signature in the suppressor. Therefore, we evaluate all
claims based on the condition of the returned surge suppressor,

The suppressor you returned showed no damage and tested within an acceptable tolerance
range of the product specifications. Therefore, your claln> i'r reimbursement has been denied,

if you have any questions on the resolution of this claim, feel free to contact me at 800-877-
'I174.

Sincerely

Nick McGill

Warranty I Claim Administrator

Schnelder Electric USA, Ine,
1751 S.4800 W.
Sett Lake City, UT 84104
TeL (801)977-9009 Fax [801j9774200
Vnsv.ottrgeh0tr cani



Fi]EC milsof t

OUTAGE TICKET

Outage Name x370438001 Dispatched by milsoft

Crew Responsible 369 (Kevin)

Outage Start. Time: 8/17/2012 6:45:00 PM

Outage End Time:

'Outage Duration:

8/17/2012.7:34:45 PM

00:50

s(n li~

Locat.ion
Troubled Element,:

'OUtBged PhBS'e".
Device Name:
Map Loca't3.on»
SubStation',
Feedex."

Cause
St.a"tus»
Vexifi.ed Cause:
Action:

x370438001
C

50 - PEASTXCKS
'0 - Ow'ingsv'ille/Sharpsbuxg

Txansfoxmer Restox'ed
Phase C Verified Open on x370438001
Txansfoxmex x370438001 Restoxed,

Custbmexs
Priority:
Calls Received:
XnitiBlly Oui::
Restored".

Outa e Cause Codes
Cause 999 Cause unknown
Equipment/Material Failure
Voltage Level 004 25 KV

Neather Condition 100 Clear, calm

500 Transformex bad

Remarks

8/17/2012 6'.49:08 PM

369 {Kevin) assigned to outage.

8/17/2012 7'37'26 PM

Extexnal Outage Reason Comments: C=OOO, E=010, TRANSFORMER BLEW

8/17/2012 7".37:26 PM

Outage xestoxed xemotely by: CRC

Piinted 8/21/2812 at 8:41"..38Ri Page 1
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Christopher S Perry
President 8 CEO
Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc.
1449 Elizaville Road
P. O. Box 328
Flemingsburg, KY 41041

Jeffrey and Christy Vice
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KENTUCKY 40374
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